# 503748209 03/22/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3794854

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
FFECTIVE DATE:	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		12/14/2015	12/14/2015			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
DPDP, LLC					12/14/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	DE GANG CO.					
Street Address:	LILIN T	LILIN TOWN, HUICHENG DISTRICT, HUIZHOU				
City:	GUANC	GUANGDONG				
State/Country:	CHINA	CHINA				
Postal Code:	PRC 51	PRC 516035				
Property TypePatent Number:D56		0561274				
	EDATA					
	ll be sent to					
<i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	ll be sent to if provided	; <i>if that is unsucc</i> 801) 337-4500	essful, it will be s			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	ll be sent to if provided	; <i>if that is unsucc</i> 801) 337-4500 nwells@legendslav	essful, it will be s v.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	ll be sent to if provided	; <i>if that is unsucc</i> 801) 337-4500 nwells@legendslaw NICHOLAS D WEL	essful, it will be s v.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	ll be sent to if provided ne:	; <i>if that is unsucc</i> 801) 337-4500 nwells@legendslav	<i>essful, it will be s</i> v.com LS			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ll be sent to if provided le:	; <i>if that is unsucc</i> 801) 337-4500 nwells@legendslaw NICHOLAS D WEL 330 N MAIN	<i>essful, it will be s</i> v.com LS			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Il be sent to if provided le:	; <i>if that is unsucc</i> 801) 337-4500 nwells@legendslaw NICHOLAS D WEL 330 N MAIN <aysville, td="" utah<=""><td><i>essful, it will be s</i> v.com LS I 84037</td><td></td><td></td></aysville,>	<i>essful, it will be s</i> v.com LS I 84037			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Il be sent to if provided le:	; <i>if that is unsucc</i> 801) 337-4500 nwells@legendslaw NICHOLAS D WEL 330 N MAIN <aysville, utah<br="">5250.101</aysville,>	essful, it will be s v.com LS I 84037 D. WELLS			

source=US Patent Assignment 14 Dec 2016 - DPDP to DG#page3.tif

## U.S. PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 14" DECEMBER 2015

Between:

1) DPDP, LLC a company incorporated in the United States of America whose principal place of business is at 11800 Sunrise Valley, Suite 1000, Reston, VA 20191 (the Assignor, which expression where the context so requires shall include its executors, administrators, successors and assigns).

### AND

2) DE GANG CO, a company incorporated in China under number: 000515 whose principal place of business is at Lilin Town, Huicheng District, Huizhou, Guangdong, PRC 516035 (the Assignee, which expression where the context so requires shall include its executors, administrators, successors and assigns).

A) DPDP, LLC is the owner of the Patent(s) specified in the Schedule; and

B) DE GANG CO, wishes to obtain ownership of the said Patent(s) and DPDP, LLC is willing to assign to DE GANG CO, the Patent(s) upon the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:-

#### 1. Definitions

In this Assignment the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:

"Patent(s)" means the U.S. Patent(s) whose application/grant number is listed in the Schedule;

"Rights" means all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent(s) (including the right to file any divisional, continuation-in-part and any copyright or design right in the drawings of the Patent), together with all rights powers, privileges and immunities thereby conferred on the proprietor or owner thereof, including without Limitation accrued rights of action and remedies in respect of infringement of such rights and the right to claim priority by virtue of the Paris Convention or otherwise, in any country throughout the World.

## 2. Assignment

In consideration of the payment of £1 (One Pound Sterling) now paid by DE GANG CO, to DPDP, LLC (receipt of which DPDP, LLC hereby acknowledges), DPDP, LLC assigns the Rights to the said Patent(s) to DE GANG CO, with full title guarantee.

PATENT REEL: 038066 FRAME: 0031

#### 3. Warranty

OPOP, LLC warrants that:

3.1 It is the owner of the Rights of the invention comprised in the Patent(s); and

3.2 There are no persons entitled to claim any other rights in the Patent(s), nor to claim compensation from DPDP LLC pursuant to the laws of the United States of America in respect of the Patent.

### 4. Further Assurance

DPDP, LLC covenants with DE GANG CO, to do all such acts and to execute all such deeds and documents as may be reasonably necessary or expedient to perfect the title to DE GANG CO, to the Patent(s).

a,

#### 5. Jurisdiction and Governing Law

This Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in all respects in accordance with the laws of the United States of America, namely the State of New York and/or Utah. The parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in these jurisdictions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

Signed:

Date: 14/12/15

For and on behalf of DPDP, LLC (The Assignor)

Signed:

Fox Marhall

Date: 14 12 15

DE GANG CO, (The Assignee)

# <u>Schedule</u>

# The Intellectual Property Rights

U.S. Patents

Dance Pole Application Number: D/223318 Filing Date: 11/02/2005 Grant Number: D561274 Grant Date: 05/02/2008

**RECORDED: 03/22/2016**